

Nos. 24-1522, 24-1624, 24-1626, 24-1627
24-1628, 24-1631, 24-1634, 24-1685, 24-2173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF IOWA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of an Order and Rule of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC., AND CONSUMER FEDERATION
OF AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Stephen W. Hall
Brady C. Williams
Better Markets, Inc.
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 4008
Washington, DC 20006
shall@bettermarkets.org
202-549-3382
Counsel for Amici Curiae
Better Markets, Inc., and Consumer
Federation of America

August 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE RULE IS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF THE SEC’S AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE DISCLOSURES THAT PROTECT INVESTORS AND SERVE THE BROADER PUBLIC INTEREST.....	5
A. The Rule will protect investors by ensuring they have access to material information.....	7
B. The Rule will also supply investors with financially material information.....	10
II. THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE TO THE RULE AND IN ANY EVENT SATISFIED.....	13
A. The Rule does not trigger the major questions doctrine.....	14
1. The Rule is not an unheralded exercise of the SEC’s authority.....	14
2. The Rule does not have major economic or political significance.....	17
B. Even if the Rule were deemed subject to the major questions doctrine, it would survive review because it rests on clear statutory authority.....	20
III. THE SEC FULLY COMPLIED WITH ITS DUTY TO CONDUCT ECONOMIC ANALYSIS.....	21
A. The SEC is not required to conduct a quantitative cost-benefit analysis for its rules.....	22
B. The SEC conducted a robust economic analysis of the Rule, in full compliance with its duty.....	24
1. The SEC considered the effect of the Rule on efficiency, competition, and capital formation.....	24

2.	The SEC also considered the benefits and costs of the Rule.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Assoc. of Realtors v. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 22 (1988).....	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	23, 24
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	7
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950).....	23
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	7
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1977).....	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	13, 18, 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77.....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78.....	5, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BETTER MARKETS, COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS IN CONSUMER AND INVESTOR PROTECTION REGULATION: AN OVERVIEW AND UPDATE (Dec. 8, 2020).....	22
Brad Plumer, <i>Companies See Climate Change Hitting Their Bottom Lines in the Next 5 Years</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 4, 2019).....	12
Chamber Br.	16
Daniel T. Deacon & Leah M. Littman, <i>The New Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 109 VA. L. REV. 1009 (2023).....	21
Editor’s Note in <i>Climate Business/Business Climate</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. (Oct. 2007).....	12
Emirhan Ilhan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Climate Risk Disclosure and Institutional Investors</i> , 36 REV. FIN. STUD. 2617 (2022).....	9
Emma Cox, Global Climate Leader, PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>See Your Climate Blind Spots</i> , WORLD ECONOMIC FORUM (May 25, 2022).....	11

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Former SEC Commissioner Allison Herren Lee, <i>Shelter from the Storm: Helping Investors Navigate Climate Change Risk</i> (Mar. 21, 2022)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 73–1383 (1934)	7
Hillary A. Sale, <i>Disclosure’s Purpose</i> , 107 GEO. L.J. 1045 (2019).....	7
Hsiao-Min Chen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impacts on the ESG and financial performances of companies in the manufacturing industry based on the climate change related risks</i> , 380 J. CLEAN. PROD. 134951 (2022)	11
Liberty Energy Br.....	6
N.S.A. Megeid, <i>The impact of climate risk disclosure on financial performance, financial reporting and risk management: evidence from Egypt</i> , 10 FUTUR. BUS. J. 21 (2024)	11
Public Citizen, <i>Survey Reveals Retail Investors Want SEC to Require Climate Disclosure</i> (Apr. 29, 2022)	9
See Silvana Secinaro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impact of climate change mitigation policies on corporate financial performance: Evidence-based on European publicly listed firms</i> , 27 CORP. SOC. RESP. & ENVIRON. MAN. 2491 (2020)	10
States’ Br	6, 16, 21
Theodore Sonde & Harvey Pitt, <i>Utilizing the Federal Securities Laws to “Clear the Air! Clean the Sky! Wash the Wind!”</i> , 16 HOWARD L.J. 831 (1971).....	15
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 230.405	8
Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related to Climate Change, 75 Fed. Reg. 6,290 (Feb. 8, 2010)	16
Disclosure of Environmental and Other Socially Significant Matters, 40 Fed. Reg. 7,013 (Feb. 11, 1975).....	15
Disclosure with Respect to Compliance with Environmental Requirements and Other Matters, 38 Fed. Reg. 12,100 (May 9, 1973).....	15
Disclosures Pertaining to Matters Involving the Environment and Civil Rights, 36 Fed. Reg. 13,989 (July 29, 1971).....	14
Notice of Commission Conclusions and Final Action on Rulemaking Proposals Relating to Environmental Disclosure, 41 Fed. Reg. 21,632 (May 6, 1976).....	15
Notice of Commission Conclusions and Rulemaking Proposals in the Public Proceeding Announced in Securities Act, 40 Fed. Reg. 51,656 (Oct. 14, 1975).15	

The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for
Investors, 89 Fed. Reg. 21,668 (Mar. 28, 2024) *Passim*
